2 AN ACT TO PROVIDE MULTICAMPUS FUNDING FOR THE SCOTLAND COUNTY
3 CAMPUS OF RICHMOND COMMI.'NITY COLLEGE.
4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
5 SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community
6 Colleges System Office the sum of five hundred sixty-six thousand five hundred eighty-seven
7 dollars ($566,587) in recurring funds for the 2019-2020 fiscal year for the operation of the
8 Scotland County Campus of Richmond Community College as a multicampus center.

9 SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July I ,2019.

HOUSE BILL t97z
Richmond CC/Multicampus Funds.

[...]

Senate Appropriations/Base Bud get.l

CURRENT LAW: G.S. 1l5D-5(o) requires that the State Board of Community Colleges cannot approve
any additional multicampus centers without identified recurring sources of funding.

BILL ANALYSIS: HB 197 would appropriate the sum of five hundred sixty-six thousand five hundred
eighty-seven dollars ($566,587) in recurring funds forthe operation of the Scotland County Campus of
Richmond Community College as a multicampus center.

EFFECTM DATE: HB 197 would become effective July 1,2019.

BACKGROUND: A proposed rule for the State Board of Community Colleges describes a multi-campus

[...]

32 Whereas, State funds are necessary for the project to obtain the equipment needed for
33 the operation of the Center; Now, therefore,

1 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
2 SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community
3 Colleges System Office the sum of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) in
4 nonrecurring funds for the 2019-2020 fiscal year to be allocated to Edgecombe Community
5 College to provide for equipment for training and meeting room audiovisual activities to
6 complete construction of a new Training and Recruitment Center.

[...]

Analysis of: First Edition Committee Counsel

OVERWEW: HB 270 would appropriote $2,500,000 to be allocated to Edgecombe Community College

for eqaipmentfor a nev, Training and Recruitment Center.

BILL ANALYSIS: HB 270 would appropriate a one-time sum of two million five hundred thousand

dollars ($2,500,000) for the 2019-2020 fiscal year to be allocated to Edgecombe Community College to
provide for equipment for training and meeting room audiovisual activities to complete construction of a
new Training and Recruitment Center.

EFFECTM DATE: HB270 would become effective July l,2019.

[...]

to participants and recent graduates of the North Carolina Criminal
Justice Fellows Program to obtain certifications for eligible criminal
justice professions as defined in G.S. l7C-20(6).

n

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community
Colleges System Office the sum of one hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000) in recurring
funds for the 2020-2021 fiscal year to support the waiver of tuition and fees for community
college courses for campus police agencies in accordance with G.S. 1 15D-5(b)(2)fl., as enacted
by this act.

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2019, and applies beginning with

[...]

adequate facilities. financial stability. competent
personnel. and legitimate ooerating practices.

"@
The following definitions apply in this Chapter:

(!) Board. - North Carolina Board of Proprietary Schools.

Q) Catastrophic loss amount. - Funds in the amount of one million five hundred
thousand dollars ($1.500.000) to protect prepaid student tuition in case of a
large-scale event that would draw against the Student Protection Fund.

(3) Commercial Education Fund. - The Fund established in G.S. l15F-35.
(!) Distance education. - Education. training courses. or programs delivered to a

[...]

(4) The Board shall establish fees for applications. initial licensure. license renewal. and

inspections performed of proprietary schools pursuant to this Chapter in accordance with Article
24' of Chapter 150B of the General Statutes not to exceed the following:

(!) Initial license. - Three thousand five hundred twenty dollars ($3.520). plus
fiftv-five dollars (S55.00) oer submitted for licensure

(D Annual license renewal. - One thousand eight hundred seventy dollars
($1.870). plus fifty-five dollars ($55.00) per licensed program renewed and
two hundred twenty dollars ($220.00) for each new program submitted for

licensure. A late fee of five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00) ma), be assessed
for any license renewal application postmarked after March 15.

[...]

Two hundred twenty dollars ($220.00).

g) Program revisions. - Two hundred twentli dollars ($220.00).
(l) School relocations. - Five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00).
(Q Remote sites. - One thousand one hundred dollars ($1"100) initial site fee.

plus an annual renewal fee of eight hundred twenty-five dollars ($825.00).
0 Site assessments to veriff compliance with statutes or rules or to approve

program additions of changes. - Five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00).
(b) All fees and other moneys collected and received by the Board shall be used for the

purposes of implementing this Chapter.